CHAPTER 25

VETERANS MEMORIAL AUDITORIUM COMMISSION

25.01 Memorial Auditorium Commission 25.02 Qualification and Appointment 25.03 Compensation and Vacancies 25.04 Powers and Duties 25.05 Council Review of Contracts

25.01 MEMORIAL AUDITORIUM COMMISSION. The Veterans Memorial Auditorium shall be under the management and control of a commission of five (5) members which shall be known as the Veterans Memorial Auditorium Commission.

(Code of Iowa, Sec. 37.9)

25.02 QUALIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT. Each Commissioner shall be an honorably discharged soldier, sailor, marine, airman or Coast Guard member. All commissioners shall be residents of Guthrie County, Iowa, and at least three of the commissioners shall also be residents of the City. The Commissioners shall be appointed by the Mayor with the approval of the Council for staggered three-year terms.

(Code of Iowa, Sec. 37.10)

25.03 COMPENSATION AND VACANCIES. Commission members shall receive no compensation for their services. A vacancy on the Commission shall be filled in the same manner as the original appointment for the balance of the unexpired term.

(Code of Iowa, Sec. 392.1)

25.04 POWERS AND DUTIES. The Commission shall manage and control the Memorial Auditorium, shall make and establish rules and regulations for its use and management, and shall have, exercise and perform all of the powers and duties granted to the Commission as contained in Chapter 37 of the Code of Iowa and amendments thereto.

25.05 COUNCIL REVIEW OF CONTRACTS. Contracts and agreements entered into by the Commission are subject to review and approval by the Council, but when so approved and to the extent such contracts and agreements are otherwise valid by law, are valid and not voidable by subsequent actions of the City even if the Commission is dissolved, but no such contract or agreement may conflict with the provisions of Division V, Chapter 384, Code of Iowa, or Chapter 388, Code of Iowa, or any action taken pursuant to the provisions of the same.

(Code of Iowa, Sec. 392.3)

CODE OF ORDINANCES, PANORA, IOWA - 107 -

VETERANS MEMORIAL AUDITORIUM COMMISSION

[The next page is 145]